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Mission Statement



Organizational Chart
Administration

Chief G. E. Cassady
Administrative Assistant

Dawn Hale

Major R. B. Fincher Captain J. R. Minter Captain C. H. Rhoads



Organizational Chart
Investigations

Criminal Investigations

Lieutenant, S. E. Hines

Special Investigations Division

Lieutenant, R. J. Barrow



Organizational Chart
Patrol Division

A - Shift B - Shift C - Shift D - Shift



Organizational Chart

Community Resources

School Resource Officers

Animal Control



Organizational Chart

Records Division

Chaplains



Organizational Chart

Recruits



TOTAL CRIME 2022 345

TOTAL CRIME 2021 387

10.85% DECREASE IN CRIME
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VIOLENT CRIMES: Homicide, Sexual Assaults, Robbery and 
Aggravated Assaults

CRIME AGAINST PROPERTY: Burglary, Larceny (including 
Shoplifting), Motor Vehicle Theft and Arson

DEFINITION OF SELECT GROUP “A” OFFENSES:
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Citizen/Officer Initiated Calls For Service

Citizen Driven Officer Initiated Total

CITIZEN’S TOP 10 CALLS 
FOR SERVICE 2022

1. Call by phone 1828
2. Dog/Animal Calls 1100
3. Extra Patrol / Vacations Checks 743
4. Well-being Checks 665
5. Misc. Law Enforcement 656
6. Alarm Businesses 556
7. Suspicious Circumstances 531
8. Disturbances 492
9. 911 Open Line / Hang-up 479
10.Traffic Crash w/ No Injury 415

(These numbers were calculated at the time of printing and are subject to change.)



TOTAL DRUG 
ENFORCEMENT

All employees at the Martinsville Police Department, 
officers and civilians, are certified in the 

administration of NARCAN
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Grants

DMV GRANTS
Each year, the Martinsville Police Department receives 
grant funding from the Division of Motor Vehicles.  Based 
on statistical data, the grants are given to jurisdictions in 
an effort to reduce accidents, injuries, and even deaths 
related to vehicle crashes.  There are two categories that 
the Martinsville Police Department receives.  

• Speed Enforcement:  To reduce speeding within the 
City of Martinsville, overtime funding is provided for 
officers to work RADAR within the city limits to reduce 
crashes.  

• Alcohol:  Provides officers the opportunity to work 
overtime to enforce the DUI laws to reduce alcohol 
related crashes.  

Speed Enforcement - $5,600.00
Alcohol - $7,000.00

Total - $12,600.00



Grants
Continued

Local Law Enforcement Block Grants (LOLE) –
Byrne/JAG Program

This grant makes federal funds available to localities to help 
support their efforts to support public safety or crime prevention 
efforts.  These funds can be used technical assistance, training, 
personnel, equipment, supplies, contractual support and 
information systems for criminal justice programs.  The 
Martinsville Police Department used these funds for the following:

Uniform jackets - $4,764.00
Evidence cameras - $5,064.00

Ballistic shields - $6,257.00
Computer Voice Stress Analyzer - $7,262.00

Total - $23,347.00

Total Grants

DMV - $12,600.00
LOLE–JAG - $23,347.00

Total - $35,947.00



Neighborhood Resource Officer

The Neighborhood Resource Officer (NRO) 
program assigns an officer to each of the 22 NRO 
districts in the City of Martinsville.  This program 
allows each neighborhood to have a point of 
contact within the police department who can 
address issues and build relationships within the 
community.  NRO's spend time during their shift in 
their assigned NRO area.

NRO's are meant to address non-emergency 
situations.  They can provide advice and assist in 
directing you to the resources available that will 
address your concerns.



Awards & Recognition



Awards & Recognition



New Employees



New K9’s

K9 Ronnie and handler 
Ofc. Griffith

K9 Jaco and handler 
Ofc. King



Retirees



Drug TakeBack

April 2022

November 2022



Accredited Agency

The Martinsville Police Department is an accredited agency 
through the Virginia Law Enforcement Professional 
Standards Commission.  We were first accredited in 1998 
and were reaccredited in 2003, 2007, 2011, 2015, and 
2019.  Accreditation is the ongoing process whereby 
agencies evaluate policy and procedure against established 
criteria and have compliance with that criteria verified by 
an independent and authoritative body.  



PARTNERSHIPS
• Martinsville City Sheriff’s Office
• Henry County Sheriff’s Office
• Virginia State Police
• US Marshal Service
• ATF
• DEA
• Commonwealth Attorney’s Office
• Martinsville Victim/Witness Program
• Department of Juvenile Justice
• Southside Survivor Response Center
• Department of Social Services
• 9-1-1 Center
• PRCJTA
• ICAC
• CAC
• Crime Stoppers
• SPCA of Martinsville/Henry County



FOLLOW US

@PDMartinsville

@MPDASHIFT

@MPDBSHIFT

@MPD_C_SHIFT

@MPDDSHIFT

@MpdCommunity

@mpdCID

www.facebook.com/MartinsvillePD

www.facebook.com/MartinsvillePD

http://www.facebook.com/MartinsvillePD
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